

No. 09-559

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN DOE #1, JOHN DOE #2,  
AND PROTECT MARRIAGE WASHINGTON,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SAM REED, WASHINGTON SECRETARY OF STATE, AND  
BRENDA GALARAZA, PUBLIC RECORDS OFFICER FOR  
THE SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE CATO  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200

GLENN M. WILLARD  
*Counsel of Record*  
CORDELL A. HULL  
JOHN C. HILTON  
PATTON BOGGS LLP  
2550 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 457-6559  
gwillard@pattonboggs.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    EVEN IF THE REASONS FOR PUBLIC DISCLOSURE ARE COMPELLING, EXEMPTIONS ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY REQUIRED WHEN DISCLOSURE EQUATES TO RESTRAINT.....	3
A.    Groups Supporting Controversial Po- sitions Must Be Protected. ....	4
B.    Publicly Disclosing a Group’s Mem- bers or a Citizen’s Affiliations Can Equate to Restraining Their First Amendment Rights, Particularly for Those Speaking on Contentious Is- sues or Espousing Controversial Viewpoints. ....	6
II.   DISCLOSURE EXEMPTIONS ARE NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR STRICT SCRUTINY AND PROVIDE INADEQUATE PROTECTION WHERE DISCLOSURE IS NOT JUSTIFIED BY COMPELLING STATE INTERESTS. ....	10

A. The Government Is Ill-Suited to Identify Which Groups Should Be Exempt From Disclosure.....	11
B. In the Federal Election Context, the Process for Requesting a Reporting Exemption Is Onerous and Devoid of Standards.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960) .....	9
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	6
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	7
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	11
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982) .....	3, 4, 10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	3, 4, 10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) .....	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008) .....	8
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	4
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	4
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	7-8

<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951) .....	9-10
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	8
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	4, 7
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	8, 11
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970) .....	11, 12-13
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) .....	9
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974) .....	11
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	4
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	4-5, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 279 U.S. 644 (1929) .....	5
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	6, 11

<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	5
---	---

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE  
MATERIALS**

Flag Protection Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-131, 103 Stat. 777 (1989) (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 700(a) (1988 ed. & Supp. I)) .....	12
11 C.F.R. § 112.1(b).....	15
11 C.F.R. § 112.1(c) .....	15
11 C.F.R. § 112.1(d).....	15
11 C.F.R. § 112.2(a).....	15
11 C.F.R. § 112.4(c) .....	15
FEC Advisory Op. 1990-13 .....	14
FEC Advisory Op. 1996-46 .....	14
FEC Advisory Op. 2003-02 .....	14
FEC Advisory Op. 2009-01 .....	14, 16, 17-18

**BOOKS AND ARTICLES**

Daniel J. Solove, <i>The Virtues of Knowing Less: Justifying Privacy Against Disclosure</i> , 53 DUKE L.J. 967 (2003) .....	6-7
